
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, MONDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices,  

 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED  1 December 2017) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Steve Collings Annwen Hughes 
Dafydd Owen Edgar Wyn Owen 
Rheinallt Puw Peter Read 
Elfed Williams Annwen Daniels 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes Eryl Jones-Williams 
Jason Wayne Parry Dewi Wyn Roberts 

Vacant seat 

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor 
Gareth Williams 

 
 

Lib / Lab (1) 
 

Councillor Sion W. Jones 
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 5 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 11.9.17 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

5.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

6 - 13 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the General Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following date – 
 

a) 22.08.17 
b) 13.11.17 

 

 

6.   IMPLEMENTATION OF EQUALITY ACT 2010 - WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBLE TAXIS 
 

14 - 29 

 To consider the report of the Head of Environment  

 
 

7.   REVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL TAXI POLICY 
 

 

 To receive verbal update on recent developments 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE, 11.09.17 

 

 
 

Present: Councillors, Steve Collings, Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Jason W Parry, Rheinallt Puw, Peter Read, 
Elfed W. Williams and Gareth Williams  

 
Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Manager), Gwenan 
Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager), Geraint B. Edwards (Solicitor) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Member Support Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors John Brynmor Jones and Dewi Wyn 
Roberts. 

 
 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams referred to a confidential letter he had received which 
included complaints about the Licensing Department from an applicant who had been 
late submitting an application.  The letter was presented to the Licensing Department 
so they could respond to the letter officially through the complaints procedure.  The 
Licensing Manager noted that the Department had already spoken with the applicant 
and had explained the reasons for refusing his application.  
 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee that took 

place on 19 June 2017, as a true record. 
  
5. MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

 Submitted - for information, the minutes of a meeting of the Central Licensing Sub-
committee held on 11.7.17.   

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
 
6. REVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL TAXI POLICIES 

 
 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Environment Department asking the Committee 
for its support to accept the general direction of the review prior to holding a public 
consultation.  The proposal was to create a unified Gwynedd Council Taxi Policy 

rather than three separate policy documents. The policy would include: ‘Suitability 

Criteria for Drivers and Operators', guidelines on deciding whether a person was 
'suitable and appropriate' to be a driver or operator and licence and vehicle standard 
conditions.  

 

Attention was drawn to the high-level proposed changes to the policies and driver 
and vehicle conditions along with the five high-level offers driving the new policy, in 
the report.  
 

It was reiterated that the changes to the current Licensing Policy would provide a 
consistent and fair service across the County and would meet the needs of the 
industry and users and reflect the Ffordd Gwynedd principles. 

 

Members were given an opportunity to consider whether or not any other matters 
needed to be addressed before the formal consultation was commenced.  

 

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made by individual 

Members: 

 A suggestion to consider the need for every taxi driver to have a standard First 
Aid qualification.  

 Need to ensure a sufficient supply of vehicles that were wheelchair-accessible 

- consider the long-term vision so that every vehicle had space for a 

wheelchair.   

 Set a higher target for Gwynedd for the percentage of wheelchair-accessible 

vehicles.  

In the context of conditions relevant to stretch limousines, attention was drawn 
to the need to re-phrase the conditions to ensure that they complied with the 
Road Traffic Act.  

 

In response to the comments, the Licensing Manager noted that there was an 
opportunity to consider including basic First Aid in the qualification pack.  It was noted 
that this would be good practice, despite the need to ensure that excessive 
expectations were not placed on the drivers.  
 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the Licensing Unit had recently held training for 
drivers on safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.  It was noted that every driver 
had to attend the training in order to comply with policy.  

 

In response to an observation regarding having a sufficient supply of wheelchair-
accessible vehicles, attention was drawn to the need to consult with the industry as 

Page 5



this would place high expectations on them.   The cooperation and compliance of the 
industry would need to be ensured in order to move on.  Any substantial long-term 
changes would need to be phased-in.  

 

RESOLVED to accept the report, and for the Licensing Department to 

consider and act upon the observations before holding a public consultation.  

 
The meeting commenced at 10:45am and concluded at 11:20am. 

 

Page 6



GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 22.08.2017 

 1 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 22.08.2017 

 

 

Present: Councillor Eryl J Williams (Chair), Councillors Edgar Owen and Steve Collings  
 

Officers:   Geraint B. Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing Manager), Cheryl 
Morgan (Licensing Officer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.  
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

          None to note 

 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 

discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 13, Part 4, Schedule 12 A, of the Local 

Government Act 1972.  These paragraphs applied as the individuals in question 

were entitled to privacy and there was no overriding public interest that required 

the disclosure of personal information relating to those individuals, nor their 

identities.  Consequently, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

5. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE- MR A 

 
The Licensing Manager presented the written report on the application received from Mr 
A for a hackney/private hire driver’s licence. The Sub-committee was asked to consider 
the application in accordance with the DBS record, and in accordance with the guidelines 
on relevant criminal offences and convictions.  
 
The applicant's representative was invited to expand on the application and provide 
information about the background of the offences.  It was highlighted that the applicant 
had received a hackney licence from Anglesey Council (15.8.17) through an interview 
process - a copy of the licence was circulated for information.  It was reiterated that the 
applicant had not offended since 2008.  He was now a reformed character, was a family 
man and was the father of four children.  
 
In response to an observation, the Licensing Manager noted that the delegation of rights 
plan in the Isle of Anglesey Council was different to the arrangements in Gwynedd, as 
Gwynedd officers did not have the right to make a decision if offences were recorded on 
the DBS report.  It was highlighted that the Licensing Unit was unaware that the 
application for a hackney licence had been approved by the Isle of Anglesey Council.  

 
The applicant and his representative withdrew from the room while the Sub-committee 
members discussed the application. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 22.08.2017 

 2 

 

RESOLVED that the applicant was a fit and proper person to be issued with a 

hackney vehicle/private hire driver's licence from Gwynedd Council. 
 

 In reaching their decision, the Sub-committee considered the following:  
 

 the requirements of the 'Gwynedd Council's Licensing Policy for Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire'    

 the applicant's application form 

 verbal observations presented by the applicant and his representative during the 
hearing 

 the Licensing Department's report along with the DBS statement that disclosed 
the convictions 

 
Specific consideration was given to the following matters. 
 
A series of convictions had been disclosed on the applicant's DBS which included 
offences of using an insurance document with the intention to
[...]
fit and proper person to be issued with a  
hackney and private hire vehicle driving licence from Gwynedd Council.  
 
The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter sent to the 
applicant and the Licensing Unit would confirm the licence's arrangement. 
 

The meeting commenced at 1:00pm and concluded at 3:30pm. 
 

Page 9



GENERAL L.ICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 13.11.2017 

 1 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 13.11.2017 

 

 

Present : Councillor Peter Read (Chairman), Councillors Jason W Parry and Elfed Williams 
 

Officers:  Geraint B. Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing Manager), Rhian Jones 
(Licensing Officer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.  
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

            None to note. 

 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 

discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 13, Part 4, Schedule 12 A, of the Local 

Government Act 1972.  These paragraphs applied as the individuals in question 

were entitled to privacy and there was no overriding public interest that required 

the disclosure of personal information relating to those individuals, nor their 

identities. Consequently, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 

5. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE- Mr A 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. He highlighted that the decision would 
be made in accordance with Gwynedd Council's licensing policy.  It was noted that the 
purpose of the policy was to set guidelines for the criteria when considering the 
applicant's application and the aim was to protect the public by ensuring t
[...]
is less than 3 years prior to the date of the application.    It was highlighted 
that the paragraph listed various offences including harassment under the Public Order 
Act 1986. The Sub-committee considered that harassment under the 1997 Act was 
similar to harassment under the 1986 Act and therefore continued to be relevant to 
paragraph 6.5 of the policy.  

 
It was highlighted that these offences had taken place less than 5 months ago - evidently 
within the three year period and were a likely consideration to refuse the application.   The 
Sub-committee was aware that paragraph 6.5 was only a guide as the applicant's 
representative pointed out.  It was also noted that the Sub-committee acknowledged that 
they could depart from the policy if there was sufficient justification to do so.   
 
Having considered that the offence had arisen from a domestic incident concerning the 
applicant's partner, the Sub-committee did not consider this to be a sufficient reason to 
depart from the guidance. In addition, the Sub-committee was concerned regarding the 
obvious inconsistencies in the explanation given regarding the circumstances of the 
assault.  The applicant's verbal comments referred to holding his partner's wrist, whilst his 
representative's verbal comments referred to the applicant pushing his partner.   

 
Consequently, the Sub-committee was not sufficiently convinced that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to be issued with a hackney vehicle and private hire driver's licence 
from Gwynedd Council.    

 
The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter sent to the 
applicant with details of his right to appeal.   
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 4.30pm. 

 
 

Page 13



COMMITTEE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 DECEMBER 2017 

TITLE: 
IMPLEMETATION OF EQUALITY ACT 2010 – WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
TAXIS  

PURPOSE:  
TO ADVISE MEMBERS AND SEEK APPROVAL TO IMPLEMENT THE 
RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE ACT 

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

1.1 The Equality Act 2010  ( The Act) sets out sections in respect of wheelchair accessible  
vehicles which commenced on the 6 April 2017. The effect of these sections is to 
require the Licensing Authority to determine whether they wish to maintain a list of 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicles. Where a licensing authority implement 
such a list duties are placed on the drivers of these vehicles as set out in the report 
below.  

 
2. RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICES  

 
2.1 The Committee will be aware that the Licensing of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire  

vehicles and associated conditions are currently under review, and the 
implementation of the relevant provisions of The Act will be incorporated in the new 
integrated taxi policy , should this Committee agree to the implementation. 

 
2.2 Implementation of the requirements of the Act  in terms of wheelchair accessibility  

would also contribute to the Well-being Goals within the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act (Wales) 2015.Public safety is paramount and Gwynedd Council strives 
to address all aspects of the licensing of drivers to ensure they are fit and proper 
persons and to promote them as professional individuals. 

 
3. PROVISIONS OF THE ACT 

 
3.1 Sections 165, 166 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 commenced on the 6 April 2017, 

these sections can have a direct affect for the licensing authority and the drivers of 
designated licensed wheelchair accessible vehicles. It is intended that these sections 
ensure that wheelchair users are better informed about the accessibility of designated 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles in their area and can be confident of 
receiving the assistance they need to travel safely.  

 
3.2  Section 167 of the Act permits but does not require Licensing Authorities to maintain  

a designated list of wheelchair accessible hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. 
Wh
[...]
e: 
 

 To enable the passenger to get into or out of the vehicle;  

 If the passenger wishes to remain in the wheelchair, to enable the passenger to 
get into or out of the vehicle while in the wheelchair;  

 To load the passenger’s luggage into or out of the vehicle;  

 If the passenger does not wish to remain in the wheelchair, to load the 
wheelchair into or out of the vehicle.  

 
3.7  Where a Local Authority determine that they will provide a designated list of  

wheelchair accessible vehicles they must implement a policy and necessary 
procedures to exempt those drivers with certain medical or physical conditions that 
would prevent them from complying with the duties associated with them driving a 
designated vehicle. Section 166 of the Act prescribes the form of exemption notice 
that an exempted driver must display when driving a designated vehicle. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 15



 
3.8  The authority currently has about 53 licensed vehicles that would be classified  

as wheelchair accessible. The publication of a list of such vehicles may encourage an 
increase in applications for such vehicles to be licensed, and encourage companies 
to realise the potential economic value of having  such vehicles within a taxi 
company fleet. 
 

3.9  Members are asked to determine whether or not this Council should implement  
section 167 of the Equality Act 2010 to make and publish lists of licensed designated 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. Where Members determine that this Council should 
adopt these requirements, officers shall report back to this committee with 
proposals for an exemption policy and procedural documentation for consideration. 
  

3.10 Adoption of the relevant sections of the Equality Act and publication of a list of  
wheelchair accessible vehicles would improve information available for wheelchair 
users who wish to use Licenced vehicles and provide clarity for both users and 
licensed drivers. The Council ensures that it treats all individuals and organisations 
who are applying for or who hold driving licences, with equal respect both when 
corresponding with those individuals and organisations during any licensing 
process.  
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 That Members consider and approve:  
 

a) the implementation of the requirements of sections 165, 166 and 167 of the  
Equality Act 2010.  
 

b) that officers prepare a policy for the committee’s consideration, in respect of the  
exemption criteria and procedures for those drivers who could not comply with 
the duties set out in the Act on medical or physical condition grounds. 

c) that the policy provisions for the  implementation of these procedures are 
included in the review of the taxi polices that is currently being undertaken; and 
included in the new unified taxi policy which will be ready for consultation in the 
near future. 

Page 16



 

21st February 2017 
Version 1.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Access for wheelchair users 

to Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 
 

Statutory Guidance 
 
 
 

Moving Britain Ahead 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Department for Transport has actively considered the needs of blind and partially 
sighted people in accessing this document. The text will be made available in full on the 
Department’s website. The text may be freely downloaded and translated by individuals or 
organisations for conversion into other accessible formats. If you have other needs in this 
regard please contact the Department.  

 

Department for Transport 
Great Minster House 
33 Horseferry Road 
London SW1P 4DR 
Telephone 0300 330 3000 
Website www.gov.uk/dft 
General enquiries: https://forms.dft.gov.uk 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2017 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

 

You may re-use this information (not including logos or third-party material) free of charge 
in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this 
licence, visit http://www.nati
[...]
the best 
outcomes for passengers in wheelchairs. 

1.9 As such, we would encourage LAs to put in place sensible and manageable 
transition procedures to ensure smooth and effective implementation of this new law. 
LAs should only publish lists of wheelchair accessible vehicles for the purposes of 

Page 22

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents


 

7 

section 165 of the Act when they are confident that those procedures have been put 
in place, drivers and owners notified of the new requirements and given time to apply 
for exemptions where appropriate. We would expect these arrangements to take no 
more than a maximum of six months to put in place, following the commencement of 
these provisions, but this will of course be dependent on individual circumstances. 

1.10 A flowchart setting out the sorts of processes that a LA could follow is set out below. 
This is an indicative illustration, and it will be down to each LA to determine the 
actions they need to take to ensure this new law is implemented effectively in their 
area. 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authorities review this 
guidance document and compare 

against any existing policies 

Licensing Authorities prepare draft lists 
of designated wheelchair accessible 

vehicles 

Licensing Authorities set out policies 
for exempting drivers on medical and 

physical condition grounds 

Licensing Authorities inform owners that 
their vehicles will be placed on the list 

and alert drivers to their upcoming duties 

Drivers apply for exemptions where 
necessary  

Licensing authority issues exemptions 

Licensing authority publishes list of 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicles 

and duties on drivers take effect 

Page 23



 

8 

3. Vehicles 

Overview 

1.11 Section 167 of the Act permits, but does not require, LAs to maintain a designated list 
of wheelchair accessible taxis and PHVs.  

1.12 Whilst LAs are under no specific legal obligation to maintain a list under section 167, 
the Govern
[...]

alleged discrimination and take appropriate action, even where prosecution did not 
proceed. 

 

Page 29


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	2017-11-13

	6 IMPLEMENTATION OF EQUALITY ACT 2010 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TAXIS
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/12/17 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/12/17 
 

 
 Present: Councillors Steve Collings, Eryl Jones-Williams, Dafydd Owen, 

Edgar Wyn Owen, Rheinallt Puw, Peter Read, Dewi Roberts, Elfed W. 

Williams and Gareth Williams  

 

Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Environment 

Manager), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager), Geraint B. Edwards 

(Solicitor) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer) 

 

 
  
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies had been received by Councillors Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, John 

Brynmor Hughes, Sion Jones and Jason W Parry. 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this Committee, that took place on 11 

September 2017, as a true record. 

 
 
5.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 Submitted - for information, the minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-

committee held on 22.8.17 and 13.11.17. 

 
 
6.   IMPLEMENTATION OF EQUALITY ACT 2010 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TAXIS 

 
 Submitted – the report of the Head of Environment advising the Members on the 

elements of the Equality Act 2010 that have been operational since April 2017. It 

was reported that sections 165, 166 and 167 which are relevant to vehicles 

accessible to wheelchairs, made it a requirement for the Licensing Authority to 

decide whether they wish to publish the list of vehicles that have been designated 

as accessible. The intention was to ensure that better information would be 

available for wheelchair users about the vehicles that were suitable for them in 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/12/17 

their areas, and for them to be confident that they would receive the required 

assistance to travel safely. 

 

It was noted that Section 167 of the Act gave the Authority permission to maintain 

a designated list of vehicles accessible to wheelchairs. Although there was no legal 

obligation or statutory requirement to maintain a list, it was noted that the 

government strongly suggested that Local Authorities should ensure that the list 

was correct and up-to-date. Reference was made to the statutory guidelines the 

Transportation Unit had determined in regards to implementing the sections along 

with a recommendation to which process the Local Authorities should consider to 

ensure that the Act was implemented effectively. 

 

It was reported that there were 53 licensed vehicles that would be designated as 

accessible to wheelchairs in Gwynedd (13% of the County's total). It was noted 

that publishing a list would be a way to encourage and increase in licence 

applications for such vehicles and would be an encouragement for companies to 

realise the potential economic value of including accessible vehicles as a part of 

their fleet. 

 

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted by individual 

Members: 

- A list would set the framework for Gwynedd Council's provision 

- It would be a good guide to promote service 

- There would be a possibility of collaborating and sharing the list with the 

County's hospitals 

- Ideally, every hackney vehicle should be accessible to wheelchairs and that 

this should be the vision for the future 

- There was a need to introduce the new system gradually to encourage use 

of multi-purpose vehicles - The Council needed to be innovative 

- Smaller companies more likely to invest following public pressure 

- It would be a challenge for the department to keep the list up-to-date 

 

RESOLVED to approve: 

 

a)  implement the requirements of sections 165, 166 and 167 of the 

Equality Act 2010. 

b) officers to prepare a policy to be considered by the committee on 

the criteria for the exceptions and the procedures for drivers who 

are not able to conform to the duties imposed by the Act for medical 

or physical reasons. 

c)  the policy provision for implementing these procedures to be 

included in the upcoming review of taxis policies; and include them 

in the unitary taxi policy which will be ready to be consulted upon 

soon. 

 
 
7.   REVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL TAXI POLICY 

 
 An oral update from the Licensing Manager was provided on the process o 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/12/17 

reviewing all Gwynedd Council taxis policies and the Members were reminded that 

the intention was to submit one unitary policy which would include the Committee's 

decision to implement sections 165, 166 and 167 of the Equality Act. It was 

reported that James Button (JB) (Specialist lawyer in the licensing field) was also 

conducting a national review to strengthen and improve the convictions policy. It 

was added that Gwynedd Council welcomed this work and appreciated any 

improvements / updates, as the Council made extensive use of the policy when 

considering hackney license / taxi driver applications. It was reported that JB's 

review would likely be completed by April 2018 and that any adaptations would be 

included in Gwynedd's unitary policy. 

 

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted by individual 

Members: 

- The need to rationalise and reconcile the policies for the three areas in 

Gwynedd was welcomed 

- Needed to ensure a general convictions policy for everyone - the policies 

were currently being misinterpreted which made some situations difficult 

- Needed to ensure that the adaptations / changes were implemented at the 

same time - one adaptation 

 

In response to an observation regarding the timetable for publishing the unitary 

policy, it was emphasised that this was dependent on ensuring that all elements 

were ready along with conducting a formal and official consultation. It was added 

that the elements would be driving the timetable, but hopefully the unitary policy 

would be operational by June 2018. 

 

The information was ACCEPTED. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.50 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


